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SECTION  4
EXPLODED  VIEWS

4-1. OVERALL  SECTION

MEMO

Ver. 1.1

Note:
• -XX and -X mean standardized parts, so

they may have some difference from the
original one.

• Items marked “*” are not stocked since
they are seldom required for routine ser-
vice. Some delay should be anticipated
when ordering these items.

• The mechanical parts with no reference
number in the exploded views are not sup-
plied.

• Color Indication of Appearance Parts Ex-
ample:
KNOB, BALANCE (WHITE) . . . (RED)

 
Parts Color Cabinet’s Color

• Abbreviation
AR : Argentina model
AUS : Australian model
BR : Brazilian model
CH : Chinese model
CND : Canadian model

E3 : 240V AC area in E model
E12 : 220 – 240V AC area in E model
E32 : 110 – 240V AC area in E model
MX : Mexican model
PH : Philippines model
RU : Russian model
SAF : South African model
SP : Singapore model

 TH : Thai model

The components identifi ed by mark 0 
or dotted line with mark 0 are critical for 
safety.
Replace only with part number specifi ed.

Les composants identifi és par une marque 
0 sont critiques pour la sécurité.
Ne les remplacer que par une pièce por-
tant le numéro spécifi é.

The components identifi ed by mark 9 con-
tain confi dential information.
Strictly follow the instructions whenever the 
components are repaired and/or replaced.

Les composants identifi és par la marque  
9 contiennent des informations confi den-
tielles.
Suivre scrupuleusement les instructions 
chaque fois qu’un composant est remplacé 
et / ou réparé.
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4-2. FRONT  CABINET  SECTION

Note: If the wire (fl at type) was replaced, fold it some as the 
wire (fl at type) before replacement.

51

52
53

54

54

54

54

55
56

not supplied

not supplied

not supplied
(STANDBY board)

not supplied
(CONTROL board)

not supplied
(USB board)
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4-3. CHASSIS  SECTION

Note: If the wire (fl at type) was replaced, fold it some as the 
wire (fl at type) before replacement.

not supplied

not supplied

not supplied

not supplied

#1
#2

#2

not supplied

not supplied

DVD section

101

102

102

102

107

102

102

103

104

105

105

108

109

110

106

111

101

F900

Ver. 1.2

SYS SET

2020/02/21 05:12:40 (GMT+09:00)



27

HBD-TZ135

4-4. DVD  MECHANISM  DECK  SECTION

Note: If the wire (fl at type) was replaced, fold it some as the 
wire (fl at type) before replacement.

not supplied

not supplied

not supplied

not supplied

not supplied

not supplied

not supplied

not supplied

not supplied
155

151

152

153

153

153

154

153
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